Currier then read each article into record and introduced the School Board Member who would present it for 
discussion: 

Article 2. “Passage of this article shall override the 10 percent limitation imposed on this appropriation due 
to the non-recommendation of the budget committee. Shall the Pelham School District raise and appropriate the 
sum of $3,805,000 (Three million, eight hundred and five thousand dollars) for the construction and equipping of 
a new kindergarten and pre-school school building and authorize the issuance of not more than $3,805,000 
(Three million, eight hundred and five thousand dollars) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of 
the Municipal Finance Act (RSA Chapter 33) and authorize the Pelham School Board to issue and negotiate such 
bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon and to authorize the Pelham School Board to apply 
for, and accept and expend any federal, state, or other aid that may be available for said project and to comply 
with all the requirements related thereto; and further to raise and appropriate the additional sum of $64,685 
(sixty-four thousand, six hundred and eighty-five dollars) for the first year’s interest payment on the bond and 
authorize the Pelham School Board to take any other action necessary to carry out this vote?”  

(3/5 ballot vote required)  

Recommended by the School Board, Not Recommended by the Budget Committee

[...]

bargaining agreement reached between the Pelham School Board and the Pelham Education Association (PEA) 
which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels: 

Year:     Estimated Increase: 
2011-2012 $66,247 
2012-2013    $256,555 

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $66,247 (Sixty-six thousand, two hundred and forty-seven dollars) 
for the upcoming fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries 
and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels paid in 
accord with the most recent collective bargaining agreement?”

[...]

“Shall the Pelham School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including 
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on 
the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, 
totaling $24,501,498 (Twenty-four million, five hundred one thousand, four hundred and ninety-eight dollars)?  
Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $24,569,216 (Twenty-four million, five hundred and 
sixty-nine thousand, two hundred and sixteen dollars), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments 
required by previous action of the Pelham School District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special 
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.”

[...]

The motion was seconded and passed by the body. 

Mr. Mike Conrad moved to Restrict Reconsideration of Articles 3 and 4, seconded by Bill Scanzani.  The motion was 
adopted. 

Article #5: “Shall the Pelham School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $15,106 (Fifteen 
thousand, one hundred and six dollars), for the purpose of funding a 1.5% salary increase and benefits for the 
following 12 non-union administrative employees: 3 principals, 4 assistant principals, 1 special education 
coordinator, 1 director of maintenance, 1 school-to-work coordinator, 1 food service director, and 1 pre-school

[...]

Salaries equal $12,410, Benefits equal $2,696)   
Recommended by the School Board, Recommended by the Budget Committee 

There was no discussion on Article 5. 

Article #6:  “Shall the Pelham School District vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $18,477 (Eighteen 
thousand, four hundred and seventy-seven dollars), for the purpose of funding a 1.5% salary increase and 
benefits for the following 48 non-union support personnel: 12 secretaries, 15 custodians, 3 maintenance 
technicians, 1 technology support, and 17 food service workers.” 
(Majority vote required) (Note:

[...]

Mike Conrad made an amendment to change the dates as follows “…June 30, 2011….July 2, 2010.”  The motion was 
seconded and passed.  Mr. Conrad made a motion to Restrict Reconsideration on Articles 7 and 8, seconded by Bill 
Scanzani and passed by the body. 

Article #9: “Shall the Pelham School District vote to raise and appropriate the  
sum of $30,824.00 (Thirty thousand, eight hundred and twenty-four dollars and zero cents) for Child Benefit 
Services for the 101 Pelham children attending St. Patrick School?” 
Recommended by the School Board, Recommended by the Budget Committee 

Mr. Dumont, Principal of St. Patrick School, addressed the audience informing them that this money is used in only two

[...]

understanding is that historically this has been a warrant article so that funds would be spent only for the purpose 
specified at Saint Patrick School where that would not be the case if it were part of the operating budget. 

Article #10:  “Shall the Pelham School District raise and appropriate up to the sum of $390,000 (Three hundred 
ninety thousand dollars) for the purpose of installing a sprinkler system in Pelham High School to comply with 
life safety and fire codes cited in the NEASC accreditation report? (If approved, this action completes only one of 
many deficiencies cited in the accreditation report and is not required by the Pelham Fire Department.).”